the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to mitigate the potential adverse effects on

the Company’s financial performance. The Company does not use derivative financial

instruments to hedge certain risk exposures.

a) Market risk

(i) Foreign exchange risk

The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency

exposures, especially as regards the US dollar and the Euro. The foreign exchange risk

arises from recognized assets (Note 12) and liabilities, mainly long-term borrowings

(Note 16).

The Company does not undertake formal actions to mitigate foreign exchange risks

related to its operations; therefore, the Company does not apply hedge accounting. The

management believes that the Company is naturally secured against foreign exchange

risks, as regards the transactions in euro, the denominated proceeds in euro being used

for paying the acquisitions incurred in euro.

The following table shows the sensitivity of profit and loss and equity to reasonably

possible changes in exchange rates applied at the end of the reporting period to the

Company's functional currency, all other variables remaining unchanged.

 June 30th,   2013 December 31st, 2012

Impact on profit and loss and on equity of:

US Dollar appreciation by 10% 3,764,311 2,663,068

US Dollar depreciation by 10% (3,764,311) (2,663,068)

Euro appreciation by  10% 5,772,508 5,029,460

Euro depreciation by   10% (5,772,508) (5,029,460)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITIONS

(expressed in lei, unless otherwise specified)

22

(ii) Price risk

The Company is exposed to commodity price risk related to the gas acquired for own

consumption. If the gas price had been 5% higher/lower, the net profit for the six month

period of 2013 would have been 2,219,326 lei lower/higher (2012: 2,875,988 lei).

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk through its short and long-term

borrowings, most of them at variable rates. The Company is also exposed to interest rate